

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

Writ Petition (C) No. 3068 of 2019

Ajit Pramod Kumar Jogi **Versus** The Committee: High Power Certification
Scrutiny Committee & another

26.09.2019	Mr. Gary Mukhopadhyay & Mr. Rahul Tyagi, Advocates for the petitioner. Mr. Manish Singhvi, Senior Advocate and Mr. S. C. Verma, Advocate General, for the State. Mr. Upendra Nath Awasthi, Senior Advocate along with Ms. Raksha Awasthi, Advocates on behalf of the Applicant/Intervenor-NCST. Mr. Sandeep Dubey, Advocate on behalf of Applicant/Intervenor-Mr. Sant Kumar Netam. Mr. J. K. Gilda, Senior Advocate with Mr. Majid Ali, Advocate appearing on an application for intervention moved by Shri Dhansingh Kanwar brought on record a pleading in WP No. 2080 of 2001 and an order sheet of this High Court in the said writ petition dated 19.03.2002 which show that certain pleadings on behalf of the State Govt. in the said writ petition bearing the name of this Court (me). Given the aforesaid fact, this Court makes the matter an exception to this Bench and orders that the matter be listed before an appropriate Bench with the Permission of Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

The counsel for the petitioner makes a request that till the matter is taken by the appropriate Bench, the interim relief granted be continued.

To this request there is no objection on the part of the respondents and to Shri Gilda, Sr. Advocate appearing for the intervenor Shri Dhan Singh Kanwar.

Since this Court has made an exception, this Court would not like to pass an order.

However, it is expected that the respondents would not act prejudicially till the matter is listed before an appropriate Bench.

Place the case before Registrar (Judicial) today itself for steps to be taken for an appropriate order from the Hon'ble Chief Justice for listing the case before an appropriate Bench.

**Sd/-
(P. Sam Koshy)
JUDGE**